RESOLUTION NO. 583

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF POCOMOKE CITY, MARYLAND TO DECLARE 1945 POCOMOKE BELTWAY RD AS SURPLUS PROPERTY

WHEREAS, 1945 POCOMOKE BELTWAY RD, Pocomoke City, Maryland is owned by the City. 1945 POCOMOKE BELTWAY RD is recorded in the Land Records of Worcester County and can be described more or less as a 7.08 acre parcel, N. Side Beltway, being identified by the Maryland State Department of Assessment and Taxation Account Identifier 01-036548; and,

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council has advertised and determined pursuant to § C-24 (B) 47 of the Charter of Pocomoke City, Maryland, that 1945 POCOMOKE BELTWAY RD is no longer needed for the public use and has therefore agreed to dispose of the same;

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF POCOMOKE CITY, MARYLAND that:

1945 POCOMOKE BELTWAY RD, Pocomoke City, Maryland, 21851 is no longer needed for public use and is hereby declared surplus property.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of Pocomoke City, Maryland that this Resolution shall take effect from and after the date of its approval by the Mayor.

A Public Hearing was held on <u>September 18, 2023</u>. There were no comments or objections from the public.

ATTEST:

9/5/2023 _____ Date Introduced 9/18/2023 Date Passed

> Council Vice President Esther L. Troast

APPROVED BY ME THIS _____ DAY OF _____, 2023

City Clerk Michelle Beckett-El Soloh Mayor and Council President Todd J. Nock